denominated in foreign currencies. The aim is to hedge the exposure
in main currencies. The nominal values of the hedging instruments
in net of accounts payable and receivable hedging were EUR 555
million (770 million). Hedge accounting is not applied and all fair
value changes of hedging instruments are recognised through profit
and loss immediately.

The group has net investments in foreign subsidiaries that are
subject to foreign currency translation differences. The exchange
rate differences arising from translation of foreign subsidiaries and
accumulated as a separate component of equity in the translation
reserve relate mainly to USD, CNY and GBP. Currency exposure
arising from the net investment in foreign subsidiaries is generally
not hedged. However, at 31 December 2016, part of the foreign
exchange risk associated with the net investment in Uruguay was
hedged and net investment hedge accounting has been applied.

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity
The following table illustrates the effect to profit before tax due to
recognised balance sheet items in foreign currency and the effect to
equity arising mainly from foreign currency forwards used to hedge
foreign currency flows.

Profit before tax Equity

EURm 2016 2015 2016 2015

EUR strengthens by 10%
USD 6 10 52 41
GBP –1 – 19 28
JPY –2 –2 10 19
EUR weakens by 10%
USD –6 –10 –52 –41
GBP 1 – –19 –28
JPY 2 2 –10 –19

EURbn 2016 2015

EUR 0.9 1.9
USD 0.4 0.5
GBP –0.1 –0.2
Others –0.1 –0.1
Total 1.1 2.1

The following assumptions were made when calculating the sensitivity
to changes in the foreign exchange risk:

•	 Major part of non-derivative financial instruments (such as cash and
cash equivalents, trade receivables, debt and trade payables) are either
directly denominated in the functional currency or are transferred to the
functional currency through the use of derivatives i.e. the balance sheet
position is close to zero. Exchange rate fluctuations have therefore
minor or no effects on profit or loss.

•	 The position includes foreign currency forward contracts that are part of
the effective cash flow hedge having an effect on equity.

[…]

exposed to interest rate risk in each significant currency. The position
includes all cash balances, interest bearing liabilities and assets and
currency derivatives used to hedge these items. The positive/negative
position indicates a net liability/asset position by currency and that
the group is exposed to repricing and/or fair value interest risk by
interest rate movements in that currency.

EURm 2016 2015

USD  1,060 1,010
GBP 370 600
JPY 210 230
Others 90 90

to be updated

USD
EUR 542m (51%)

Others, total
EUR 39m (45%)

JPY
EUR 104m (50%)

GBP
EUR 187m (50%)

Nominal values of hedging instruments and
corresponding hedging ratios, based on
12 months forecasts

Most of the long-term loans and the related interest rate derivatives
meet hedge accounting requirements; both fair value and cash flow
hedge accounting is applied.

Interest rate risk sensitivity
The following table illustrates the effect to profit before tax mainly as
a result of higher/lower interest expense on floating rate debt and the
effect to equity as a result of a decrease/increase in the fair value of
derivatives designated as cash flow hedges of floating rate debt.

Profit before tax Equity

EURm 2016 2015 2016 2015

Interest rate of net debt 100
basis points higher –7 –5 –37 –40
Interest rate of net debt 100
basis points lower 7 5 37 40

The following assumptions were made when calculating the sensitivity
to changes in interest rates:

•	 The variation of interest rate is assumed to be 100 basis points parallel
shift in applicable interest rate curves.

•	 In the case of fair value hedges designated for hedging interest rate
risk, the changes in the fair values of the hedged items and the hedging
instruments attributable to the interest rate movements balance out
almost completely in the income statement in the same period. However,
the possible ineffectiveness has an effect on the profit of the year.

•	 Fixed rate debt that is measured at amortised cost and is not designated